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COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

APRIL 20, 1982 

The Board met at 2:00 P.M. Commissioners Emil Lemich, Robert Grieve and Martin McMahon were present. 
Commissioner Grieve was chairman. 

MINUTES of the meeting of April 6th and 7th, 1982 were read and approved. 

REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

American Office Equipment 
Asphalt Institute 
B&J Electric 
Bel Air Inn 
Bi-Rite 
Build Rite 
Build Rite 
Build Rite 
Butane Power & Equipment 
Cal Gas - Saratoga 
Childress Electric 
Coats Bros Supply 
Coats Bros Supply 
Consumer Gasoline 
D&K Sanitation 
Davis Audio-Visual 
Delta Premix Concrete 
Diamond Int'l 
Town of Dixon 
Edward Don & Co. 
Elk Mountain Trading Co. 
Encampment Utilities 
First Wyoming Bank of Hanna 
Forbes, Clifford 
Fowler Hardware 
Fowler Hardware 
France Flying Service 
Fuel Conservation Concepts 
Gard Talbot 
Government Motorola 
H.R. Enterprises 
H. Larsen, Inc. 
Oscar Hall 
Hanna Automotive 
Town of Hanna 
Fred Harrison 
Herold Iron Works 
Horizon 
Horizon 
Houge Radio & Supply 
IBM Corp. 
IBM Corp. 
IBM Corp. 
IBM Corp. 
Intelkofer, Carol 
J.H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
J.H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
J.W. Brewer 
Jewkes, Reuben 
Kelly Oil Co. 
Kelly Oil Co. 
Sierra Heating & Sheet Metal 
Kinnaman Supply Co. 
Mountain Bell 
Mountain Bell 
Mountain Bell 
New Horizon Printing 
M.J. Olson 
PDM Steel 
Pacific Power & Light 
Perkins Conoco 
Peterson Service Yard 
Rawlings, N.O. Nelson 
Rawlings, N.O. Nelson 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins, City Of 
Rawlins Fire Ext. Service 
Rawlins Gas & Oil 
Rawlins Linen Supply 
River Implement 
Robert Waxman 
SC&E 
Saratoga Sun 
Shriner, Larry 

Supplies - Attorney 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Attorney 
PHN 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Birdge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Birdge 
Road & Birdge 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Center 
Raod & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
J.P. 
Water Connn. 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Courthouse 
Road & Bridge 
Emergency Services 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Court Costs 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Misc. General 
Senior Center 
PHN 
Road & Bridge 
Emergency Services 
PHN 
Data Processing 
Data Processing 
Planning & Development 
J.P. 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff's Office 
Road & Bridge 
Coroner 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Severence Tax 
Various 
Extension Office 
J.P. 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Sheriff Office 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff Office 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Elections 
Courthouse 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Treasurer 
Coroner 

$ 180.13 
140.00 

51.48 
12.06 
52.73 

326.04 
454.42 
19.28 

255.67 
857.85 

9.00 
24.80 
36.59 

583.12 
135.00 

2,157.08 
530.00 

43.00 
11.00 

505.99 
14.79 
25.00 

6.00 
40.14 
82.60 
36.83 

2,242.50 
5,245.00 

164.05 
1,223.04 

67.50 
65.55 

220.00 
91.98 
9.00 

225.00 
123.25 

60.32 
63.11 

473.46 
287.00 
930.00 

1,312.00 
85.68 
18.40 
14.40 

1,267.51 
55.00 
87.50 

2,190.00 
819.16 
147.86 
180.54 
896. 02 
181.17 

3,438.25 
4.50 

20.70 
315.25 

4,916.87 
395.00 

73.80 
38.10 

145.74 
19.80 

999.74 
742.35 

1,239.30 
8.50 

28.00 
21.58 
95.50 

602.17 
20.70 

300.00 



Shriner Mortuary 
Skyline Motors 
Eric Smith 
Stewart, Allen 
Sugar Bowl 
Superior Tire 
Terry's Towing 
Texaco 
Texaco, Inc. 
Three-M Company 
Three-M Company 
Triangle Sheet Metal 
U.S. Welding 
U.S. Welding 
Valley Fuel 
Valley Fuel 
Valley Oil Co. 
Valley Oil Co. 
Debbie.Weickum 
Wilson Equip. & Supply 
Wise Agency 
Wise Agency 
Wyoming Bank of Rawlins 
Wyoming Machinery 
Wyoming Safety Council 
Wyoming Taxpayers Assn. 
Wyoming Towing Service 
Wyoming Wholesale 
Yates Hardware 

REVENUE SHARING 

Energy Basin Clinic 
Developmental Learning 
Miracle Rec. Equip. 
Carbon County Counseling Center 
Horizon Stationery 

CARBON BUILDING 

4/20/82 

BOND 

The following bond was approved: 

Carol Intlekofer 

CARBON COUNTY ROAD #401 

Coroner 
Sheriff Office 
Road & Bridge 
Coroner 
Sehriff Office 
Road & Bridge 
Misc. General 
Buildings/Grounds 
Sheriff Office 
Various 
Clerk 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff Office 
Data Processing 
Road & Bridge 
J.P. 
Senior Services 
J.P. 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
County Clerk 
Misc. General 
Courthouse 
Road & Bridge 

Health 
Social Services 
Social Services 
Social Services 
Social Services 

Johnson Planning Mill 

Justice of the Peace Clerk 
2/15/82 - 1/3/83 

$ 1,045.00 
164.48 

64.00 
175.00 

22.89 
11.00 
90.00 
10.30 
1.95 

1,546.82 
2,059.12 

42.95 
49. 72 

566.95 
45.27 

2,721.76 
5,360.82 

533.82 
11.35 

254.29 
17.50 

102.00 
4.30 

57,000.00 
120.00 

25.00 
55.00 
77 .90 
12.10 

1,250.00 
55.00 

373.77 
11,250.00 

39.56 

507.79 

5,000.00 

Members of the Wyoming Highway Department met with the Commissioners and the Road & Bridge Supervisor 

29? 

to determine the extent of construction by contract on Road #401. The consensus was to widen and gravel 
Road #401 from the end of the State section to Sage Creek if project cost estimate does not exceed 
available Farm-to-market funding. 

SENIOR CITIZENS BOARD 

Following an executive session with members of the Senior Citizens Board, a motion was"'ade by Lemich, 
seconded by McMahon and unanimously carried to write a letter to Lyla Payton to support the decision 
made by the Senior Citizen's Board concerning a personnel matter regarding the Senior Services program 
in Encampment. 

FERGUSON - NOTICE OF CLAIM 

A motion was made by McMahon and seconded by Lemich that the claim of Marzella Ferguson and Anthony 
Arnold "J.W." Ferguson be denied for the following reasons: 

1. That the claim is not valid. 

2. That the claim was not timely submitted. 

3. That the claim was not properly formulated. 

Roll was called with the following results: Grieve, Aye; McMahon, Aye; Lemich, Aye. 

CARBON COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH NURSE 

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by McMahon and unanimously carried to execute a contract by and 
between Carbon County and the Northwest Colorado Visiting Nurses Association, a non-profit association 
incorporated in Colorado, for the purpose of furnishing public health and home health nursing services 
in conformance with the State of Wyoming Standards for an area of Wyoming, surrounding and including 
the connnunities of Baggs, Dixon and Savery. These services will be provided an average of two and 
one half days a week during this contract. 
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There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned. 

Robert Grieve, Chairman 

ATTEST 


